

SC91784

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

AQUILA FOREIGN QUALIFICATIONS CORPORATION,

Respondent (Petitioner below),

vs.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Appellant (Respondent below).

From the Administrative Hearing Commission
The Honorable Karen A. Winn, Commissioner

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Mo. Bar No. 50387
Deputy Solicitor General
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
DIRECTOR OF REVENUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Casey’s Represents Itself as a Convenience Store, Not a Manufacturer or Processor	6
B. Convenience Stores Like Casey’s are Similar to Take-out Restaurants and Typically Heat Up Frozen Food.	8
C. The Commission’s Decision Creates a New and Broad Definition of “Processing.”	10
POINT RELIED ON	12
The Commission Erred in Refunding Sales Tax Paid by Casey’s on its Purchases of Electricity, In That a Retail Gas Station and Convenience Store Does Not Qualify for a Tax Exemption Under § 144.054.2, Because Casey’s Food Preparation is Not “Processing” at a “Production Facility.”	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
The Commission Erred in Refunding Sales Tax Paid by Casey’s on its Purchases of Electricity, In That a Retail Gas Station and Convenience Store Does Not Qualify for a Tax Exemption Under	

§ 144.054.2, Because Casey’s Food Preparation is Not
“Processing” at a “Production Facility.”..... 16

A. The Plain and Ordinary Meaning of “Processing” Does
Not Include Simply Heating Up Frozen Foods at Casey’s. 17

B. The Statutory Structure and Context Support the Plain
Language’s Narrow Application to Large-Scale
Industrial-Type “Processing” at a “Production Facility.” 21

C. The Commission’s Broad Interpretation Produces Absurd
and Illogical Results Granting Manufacturing
Exemptions to Innumerable Businesses. 27

D. The Commission, and Courts Throughout the Country,
Have Uniformly Rejected Similar Efforts to Broadly
Construe Manufacturing Exemptions. 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

20th & Main Redevelopment Partnership v. Kelley,
774 S.W.2d 139 (Mo. banc 1989) 17

Akins v. Dir. of Revenue,
303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010) 16, 27

Arizona Dep’t of Revenue v. Blue Line Distributing, Inc.,
43 P.3d 214 (Az. App. Div. 1 2002)..... 32

Bachtel v. Miller Co. Nursing Home Dist.,
110 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2003) 22

Branson Properties USA, L.P. v. Dir. of Revenue,
110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. banc 2003) 12, 15

Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010)*passim*

Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
Case No. 08-0143 RS (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n,
October 14, 2009) 29

Burger King, Inc. v. State Tax Commission,
416 N.E.2d 1024 (N.Y. 1980)..... 32

Coachman, Inc. v. Norberg,
397 A.2d 1320 (R.I. 1979) 32

Cook Tractor Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2006) 15

Dir. of Revenue v. Armco, Inc.,
787 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. banc 1990) 15, 28

Finnegan v. Old Republic Title Co. of St. Louis, Inc.,
246 S.W.3d 928 (Mo. banc 2008) 15

Golden Skillet Corp. v. Commonwealth,
199 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 1973) 32

HED, Inc. v. Powers,
352 S.E.2d 265 (N.C. App. 1987)..... 32

Hudson Foods, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
924 S.W.2d 277 (Mo. banc 1996) 14, 19, 20, 22

McDonald’s Corp. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n,
563 P.2d 635 (Ok. 1977)..... 31, 32

Mid-America Dairymen, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
924 S.W.2d 280 (Mo. banc 1996) 11, 19, 20, 22

Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Dir. of Revenue,
733 S.W.2d 448 (Mo. banc 1987) 15

Pfefer v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs,
654 S.W.2d 124 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983)..... 24

Purler-Cannon-Schulte, Inc. v. City of St. Charles,
146 S.W.3d 31 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)..... 26

Reichert v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis,
 217 S.W.3d 301 (Mo. banc 2007) 12, 17

Roberts v. Bowers,
 162 N.E.2d 858 (Oh. 1959) 32

Spradlin v. City of Fulton,
 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998) 27

State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington,
 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007) 20, 22

State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Goldberg,
 578 S.W.2d 921 (Mo. banc 1979) 19

State ex rel. White Family Partnership v. Roldan,
 271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. banc 2008) 16

United Pharm. Co. of Mo., Inc. v. Mo. Bd. of Pharm.,
 208 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2006) 16

Utility Serv. Co., Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus. Relations,
 331 S.W.3d 654 (Mo. banc 2011) 12, 16, 26

Wendy’s of Mid-Missouri, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 Case No. RS-79-0222 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n,
 July 22, 1982) 29

York Steak House Sys., Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue,
 472 N.E.2d 230 (Mass. 1984) 31

STATUTES

§ 144.014..... 23

§ 144.014.2..... 23

§ 144.018.3..... 23, 24

§ 144.020.1..... 24

§ 144.020.1(6) 14, 23, 24

§ 144.030..... 27, 28

§ 144.030.2..... 23

§ 144.030.2(12) 19

§ 144.054.....*passim*

§ 144.054.1(1) 19, 22

§ 144.054.3..... 23

§ 144.610..... 24

Art. V, § 3, Mo. Const..... 5

Chapter 144..... 23, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 CSR 10-110.601(6)(A), Code of State Regulations 26

12 CSR 10-110.601, Code of State Regulations..... 26

12 CSR 10-110.621(5)(A), Code of State Regulations 26

12 CSR 10-110.621, Code of State Regulations..... 26

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1808 (1993)..... 21
